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Certainstatementsin this communicationmay be ΨŦƻǊǿŀǊŘlookingǎǘŀǘŜƳŜƴǘǎΩwithin the meaningof applicable

lawsand regulations. Theseforward-lookingstatementsinvolvea numberof risks,uncertaintiesand other factors

that could causeactual results to differ materially from those suggestedby the forward-looking statements.

Important developmentsthat could affect the /ƻƳǇŀƴȅΩǎoperations include changesin the industry structure,

significantchangesin political and economicenvironmentin India and overseas,tax laws,import duties, litigation

andlabourrelations.

ThePhoenixMills Ltd. (PML)will not be in anyway responsiblefor anyaction takenbasedon suchstatementsand

undertakesno obligation to publicly update these forward-looking statements to reflect subsequentevents or

circumstances.

Disclaimer
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Q3 & 9MFY19 Highlights 

Operational 

ü Q3 FY19 Consolidated Income from operations is up 6% YoY to Rs. 4,404 mn

ü Q3 FY19 Consolidated Profit after tax & before OCI is up 9% YoY to Rs.708 mn

ü 9MFY19 income from operations is up 6% to Rs. 12,583 mn while PAT is up 29% to Rs. 

1,926 mn

ü Strong operational performance from retail, hospitality &  commercial resulted in 

strong PAT growth in 9M FY19

ü Retail consumption increased by 10% yoy to Rs. 18,879 mn in Q3FY19 while retail 

rental Income is up 16% yoy in Q3FY19 at Rs. 2,565 mn

ü Retail EBITDA came in strong at Rs. 2,459 mn, up 21% yoy for Q3FY19

ü PMC Mumbai and PMC Pune were the top performing retail assets demonstrating 

strong consumption and rental Income growth

ü 9MFY19 Retail Rental income is Rs. 7,414 mn, up 16% yoy, while EBITDA was up 17% 

to Rs. 7,126 mn

ü The St.  Regis reported EBITDA of Rs. 353 mn, up 23% yoy in Q3 FY19; Commercial 

Office portfolio reported rental income of Rs. 327 mn, up 89% yoy
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Financial 

Retail Rental̂
Rs. 2,565 mn

Consumption̂
Rs. 18,879 mn

10%

16%

^ figures represent the overall performance for the operational retail portfolio of 5.90 msft in Q3FY19

ConsolPAT̂
Rs. 708 mn

ConsolEBITDÂ
Rs. 2,225 mn

9%

8%



Management Commentary

ά¢ƘŜPhoenix Mills Limited, LƴŘƛŀΩǎlargest Retail mall
developerand operator,hasonceagain delivereda robust
Q3 and 9M FY2019 performance,with our portfolio of
Retail malls continuing to set a high benchmark.
Consumptionwasup 10%in Q3FY19 to INR18,879mn and
RetailRentalIncomewasup 16%at INR2,565 million. Our
Commercialand Hospitality businessesalso had strong
performancein Q3FY19.

We have commenced work at all three our under-
developmentassets ςat HebbalBengaluruand Pune&
Palladiumat Ahmedabadin Q3FY19. Work at Lucknowis
going on in full swing while work at Indore should
commencein Q4FY19.

We are well placedto achieveour target of 11-12 msft of
operational retail portfolio by FY23. We continueto scout
for opportunities in select Tier-1 under-served retail
markets.έ

ά²Ŝremain focused on creating long-term shareholder

valuethrough superiorfinancialperformance,maintaining

a strongbalancesheet,andefficientlyallocatingcapital.

Favourableconsumptiontrendsacrossour retail assetsand

our efforts to bringmoreoperationalefficienciesacrossthe

portfolio are visible in our financial performanceand this

augurswell for the companygoing ahead. We had strong

EBITDAand PATperformancefor Q3 and 9M; Cashflows

from operationsremainedstrong,and our blendedcost of

borrowingwasat 9.29%.

Wehaveverymodestdebt maturitiesof Rs. 2-3 bn peryear

over the next 3 years, which are backedby strong cash

flowsfrom ourannuity-typeassets.έ

Mr. ShishirShrivastava, Joint Managing Director, 
The Phoenix Mills Limited

Mr. PradumnaKanodia, Director - Finance, 
The Phoenix Mills Limited
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Portfolio Overview 

Own, develop and manage 
destination retail assets

Retail Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 6mn sqft

High Street Phoenix, Mumbai

Phoenix MarketCity, Bangalore

Phoenix MarketCity, Chennai

Phoenix MarketCity, Pune

Phoenix MarketCity, Mumbai Palladium, Chennai

Phoenix United, Lucknow

Phoenix United, Bareilly 

Art Guild House, Mumbai

Phoenix House, Mumbai

Centrium, Mumbai

Paragon Plaza, Mumbai

Need Image

Need Image

Need Image

Residential Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 3.72 mnsqft

Office Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 1.16 mnsqft

Develop and sell residential 
assets in tier-1 cities

Own and develop marquee 
hospitality asset

Own and develop commercial 
assets to complement retail

Hospitality Portfolio
Portfolio Size: 588 keys

One Bangalore West & Kessaku

The Crest, Chennai

St. Regis, Mumbai

Courtyard by Marriott, Agra

Diversified annuity revenue streams ensuring robust long term cashflow visibility
7



Our Annuity Income-Generating Portfolio

MALL PORTFOLIO
(5.90 MSF)

HSP & Palladium Mumbai 0.74

Phoenix MarketCity Chennai 1.00

Palladium Chennai 0.22

Phoenix MarketCity Pune 1.19

Phoenix MarketCity Bangalore 1.00

Phoenix MarketCity Mumbai 1.11

Phoenix United Lucknow 0.33

Phoenix United Bareilly 0.31

HOTEL PORTFOLIO
(588 KEYS)

The St. Regis Mumbai 395

Courtyard by Marriot Agra 193

OFFICE PORTFOLIO( 0.96 MSF)

FountainheadςTower 
2 &3

Pune 0.54

Phoenix MarketCity Chennai 0.42

OFFICE PORTFOLIO  
(1.76 MSF)

PhoenixParagon Plaza Mumbai 0.42

TheCentrium Mumbai 0.28

Art Guild House Mumbai 0.76

PhoenixHouse Mumbai 0.14

Fountainhead ςTower1 Pune 0.16

OPERATIONAL PORTFOLIO PORTFOLIO UNDER DEVELOPMENT 

MALL PORTFOLIO(4.60 MSF)

Phoenix MarketCity
Wakad

Pune 1.0

Phoenix MarketCity
Hebbal

Bengaluru 1.0

Phoenix MarketCity Indore 1.1

Phoenix MarketCity Lucknow 0.9

Palladium Ahmedabad 0.6

8Became operational in Q3FY19



Our Residential Development Portfolio 

Kessaku One Bangalore West 

RESIDENTIAL PORTFOLIO 
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Project
Total Area 

(msf)

Area 
launched 

(msf)

Balance 
area (msf)

UNDER CONSTRUCTION

One Bangalore West 
- Towers 6-9

0.97 0.2 0.72

Kessaku, Bengaluru 0.99 0.57 0.42

Total 1.96 0.82 1.14

Project
Total area 

(msf)
Area launched 

(msf)

COMPLETED

One Bangalore West 
- Towers 1-5

1.23 1.23

Crest A,B,C 0.53 0.53

Total 1.76 1.76

Grand Total 3.72 2.58



Presence Across Key Gateway Cities in India
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ÅExperienced management team with track record of successful execution
ÅFinancial flexibility to execute marquee deals, securing future growth

The PML Advantage

Annuity-led 
Business Model

Å90% of revenues from annuity-led businesses: Retail, Commercial and Hotel
Å10% of revenues from Residential development  

Active Mall 
Management

ÅAttract right brand mix and locate them in right zones
ÅPartner with retailers to optimal consumption, rentals and growth
ÅConstantly upgrading the mall by changing the lights, flooring, décor, creating special zones.

Synergies from 
Mixed-use 

Development

ÅRetail-led mixed use developments, in tune with modern consumer lifestyles (work-life-play)
ÅSynergies of a sticky consumer base within the catchment area of our malls

‘Go-to’ 
Destination 

Malls 

ÅLarge format retail-ƭŜŘ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘǎ ǿƛǘƘ ŦƻŎǳǎ ƻƴ ŎǊŜŀǘƛƴƎ ΨƎƻ-ǘƻΩ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŀǘƛƻƴǎ ŦƻǊ ŜƴǘŜǊǘŀƛƴƳŜƴǘΣ 
shopping and dining

ÅComplete experience enables more time spent in the mall, driving higher consumption

Execution 
Capabilities
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Under-construction asset update 

4.6 msfof strong cash-generating retail space to become operational between FY21 to FY23

Project
Partnership / 

owned
Land Size DevelopmentPotential Comments 

PMCWakad, Pune

ISML ςalliance 
with CPPIB 

(PML stake:51%)

15 Acres
1.6 msf

(1 msf retail)
Excavationcommenced on 7th February 2019. Expect 
operations to commence during FY23

PMC Hebbal, 
Bengaluru

13 Acres
1.8msf 

(1 msf retail)
Excavationto commence in February 2019. Expect operations 
to start during FY23

PMCIndore 19 Acres 1.1 msf retail
Acquired under-construction retail development.
Expect operations to commence during FY21

PMC Lucknow 100% owned 13.5 Acres 0.9 msf retail
Acquired under-construction retail development. 
Expect operations to commence during H2 FY20

Palladium, 
Ahmedabad

50:50 alliance with 
BSafalgroup

5.2 Acres 0.6 msf retail
ta[Ωǎ ǘƘƛǊŘ tŀƭƭŀŘƛǳƳ ƳŀƭƭΣ ŀŦǘŜǊ aǳƳōŀƛ ϧ /ƘŜƴƴŀƛΦ
Excavationcommenced in January 2019. Expect operations to 
commence during FY22

ü We have closed 5 acquisitions ςland parcels in Pune, Bangalore and Ahmedabad, under-construction retail assets in Lucknow 

and Indore ςbetween Aug 2017 & July 2018

ü These acquisitions take our under-development retail leasable portfolio to c.4.6 million sft

ü We have further mixed-use development potential on most of these assets

12



Under-construction asset update 

Project Partnership / owned Remarks

PMC Wakad, Pune

ISML ςalliance with CPPIB 
(PML stake:51%)

Excavation commenced on 7th Feb 2019
Update on Approvals: Environment clearance (EC) and Consent to Establish 
has been obtained; 

PMC Hebbal, 
Bengaluru

Excavation commencement in Feb 2019
Update on Approvals: Environment clearance & BDA approval already in 
place. BBMP approval to commence construction obtained

PMC Indore 
Construction expected to commence in Q4FY19
Update on Approvals: Revalidation of approvals in process

PMC Lucknow 100% owned by PML
Constructionis in progress, all requisite approvals are current & in place 
and the mall is expected to commence operations in H2 FY20 

Palladium, 
Ahmedabad

50:50 alliance with BSafal
group

Construction commenced in Jan 2019
Environment clearance & construction commencement approval obtained

13

Å Construction commencement on schedule in our greenfield retail development at WakadPune, Hebbal
Bangalore and Ahmedabad

Å PMC Lucknow expected to be operational in H2FY20, with fit-out commencement from Q1FY20



Phoenix MarketCityHebbal, Bengaluru - Site Pictures 
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Excavation to commence in Feb 2019



Phoenix MarketCityWakad, Pune - Site Pictures 
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Excavation commenced on 7th Feb 2019



Phoenix MarketCityIndore, Pune - Site Pictures 
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Construction likely to commence in Q4FY19 for this under-construction mall



Phoenix MarketCityLucknow - Site Pictures 
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Site progress on track, fit-outs expected to commence in Q1FY20. Mall to be operational in H2FY20



Palladium, Ahmedabad - Site Pictures 
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Construction commenced in Jan 2019



Palladium, Ahmedabad - Site Pictures 
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Construction commenced in Jan 2019



Commercial asset update 

Fountain 
Head Pune 

Remarks

Tower 1
Leasablearea: 0.16 msf - 74% areahas been leased. 0.03 msf
became operational in Q3FY19

Tower 2 Leasable area: 0.22msf. Constructionto commence in Q4FY19

Tower 3 Leasable area:0.35 msf. Constructionto commence in Q4FY19

20Fountainhead Tower 1 - Front Fountainhead Tower 1 - Side
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Q3 & 9MFY19 Standalone P&L

(Rs. mn)      Q3FY19 Q3FY18
YoY % 

Change 
9M FY19 9M FY18

YoY  % 
Change

Income from 
operations    

1,121 1,001 12% 3,300 2,928 13%

EBITDA   663 619 7% 2,025 1,878 8%

EBITDA Margin (%)   59% 62% 61% 64%

Profit Before Tax and 
exceptional item

392 371 6% 1,620 1,494 8%

Profit after tax& 
before 
comprehensive 
income

308 292 5% 1,359 1,234 10%

Diluted EPS (Rs.) 1.99 1.90 5% 8.84 8.04 10%

22

PAT
Rs. 308 mn

EBITDA
Rs. 663 mn

5%

7%



Q3 & 9MFY19 Consolidated P&L

(Rs. mn)      Q3FY19 Q3FY18
YoY % 

Change 
9M 

FY19
9M 

FY18
YoY  % 
Change

Income from 
operations    

4,404 4,166 6% 12,583 11,831 6%

Retail 2,899 2719 7% 8,643 7,897 9%

Residential 199 311 723 1,032

Commercial 327 173 89% 637 430 48%

Hospitality & Others 979 964 2% 2,580 2,471 4%

EBITDA    2,225 2,067 8% 6,160 5,612 10%

EBITDA Margin (%)   51% 50% 2% 49% 47%

Profit after tax 780 588 33% 1,885 1,163 62%

PAT afterminority 
interest & before other 
comprehensive income

708 652 9% 1,926 1,496 29%

PAT afterminority 
interest & after other 
comprehensive income

716 1,388 2,426 2,756

Diluted EPS (Rs.) 4.61 4.25 8% 12.53 9.75 29%

23

PAT
Rs. 708 mn

EBITDA
Rs. 2,225 mn

9%

8%



Debt Profile as on 31st Dec 2018 

Credit Ratings
Ason Dec
31, 2018

Ratings Agency 

PML Standalone A+

PMC Bangalore A

The St. Regis, Mumbai A-

PMC Pune A-

PMC Mumbai A-

Status Asset Class Amount (Rs. mn)

Operational

Retail 31,253
Hospitality 5,869
Commercial 2,737
Residential 1,398
Sub-total 41,256

Under-
development

Retail 2,855
Commercial 639
Sub-total 3,494

Grand Total 44,749

24

ü Average cost of borrowing up marginally to 9.29% 

ü 94% of Debt is long-term. Debt on the operational 
portfolio is primarily lease-rental discounting for retail 
and commercial or backed by steady Hotel revenues

ü Very modest debt maturities of Rs2-3bn per year for the 
next 3 years

ü Strong credit ratings maintained for ǘƘŜ {t±ΩǎΣ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ A+ to 
A- range. PML bank loan rated at A+; PMC Bangaloreat A; 
PMC Pune, PMC Mumbai & The St. Regis bank loan rated 
at A-

ü FY18 interest coverage ratio at approx. 2.2x for the group 
with retail assets comfortably ahead

ü HSP at interest coverage of 3.3x in FY18 ; PMC Chennai: 
3.7x; PMC Bangalore: 3.1x; PMC Pune: 2.4x

ü Improving rental income will further strengthen interest 
coverage ratios



Effective Cost of Debt & Maturity Profile
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Effective cost of debt (%) Debt Maturity Profilê (Rs. mn)

2,067 2,418 
3,307 

4,310 

21,124 

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 and later

25^ As on 31st March 2018



Debt reduction across operating Assets
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40,121

41,314

42,480

41,256

FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19

Å Reduction in debt has been 
done across most operating 
assets in line with steady 
annuity income

Å Incremental borrowings have 
been done only for 
construction finance0

2,582 2,670
3,494

FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19

Total Debt

FY18 Q1FY19 Q2FY19 Q3FY19

40,121 43,896 45,150 44,750

Debt on Operational portfolio

Debt on Under-development portfolio
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25.7

40.3

49.0
54.0

57.8
63.2

47.9
52.6

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 9M FY18 9M FY19

Consumption (Rs. bn) 10%

4.2

5.7
6.5

7.1
7.7

8.6

6.4

7.4

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 9MFY18 9MFY19

Rental Income (Rs. bn)
16%

** Average for quarter ended Dec 2018 * As of end-Dec2018 
Note: PML owns 50.0% of CMDCPL and CMDCPL has been classified as an Associate of the Company effective 31 March 2017. Hence, it's income from operations and expenses 
(including taxes) have not been consolidated in PML's results

FY13-18 
CAGR –20%

FY13-18 
CAGR –15%

Operational Update ςRetail Portfolio

HSP & 
Palladium 

Phoenix MarketCity Phoenix United Palladium

Mumbai Bangalore Chennai Mumbai Pune Bareilly Lucknow Chennai 

Retail Leasable/Licensable Area(msf ) 0.74 1.00 1.00 1.11 1.19 0.31 0.33 0.22

Total No. of Stores 270 296 263 311 352 139 128 86

Average Rental (Rs. psf)** 403 124 139 99 123 69 84 131

Trading Occupancy %** 95% 97% 97% 94% 94% 85% 88% 81%

Leased Occupancy %* 97% 99% 100% 99% 99% 88% 98% 84%



3,271

1,566 1,848 1,501 1,292 852 1,181 895

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Trading Density (Rs. per sq. ft pm)

-3% 5%2% 4%

4,755

2,898
3,514 3,405

2,654

297 828 528

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Consumption (Rs. mn)

29

Q3 FY19 ςRetail Key Highlights

Total Consumption –Rs. 18.9 bn, up 10% yoy

15%4% 5% 7% 14% 5% 15%

12% 9% -1%Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18



886

388 361 416
311

70 78 55

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Rental Income (Rs. mn)

Q3 FY19 ςRetail Key Highlights

Total Rental Income –Rs. 2.6 bn , up 16% yoy

17% 10% 7% 22%

794

427 372 400
310

45 69 42

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

EBITDA (Rs. mn) Total EBITDA –Rs. 2.5 bn , up 21% yoy 

14% 23% 28% -1%12% 14%34%
Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18
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11%14% 10%



2,981

1,565 1,711 1,372 1,195 796 1,100 820

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Trading Density (Rs. per sq. ft pm)

-2%2% 7%-3%

13,031

8,625 9,795 9,387
7,203

775 2,336 1,449

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Consumption (Rs. mn)

31

9M FY19 ςRetail Key Highlights

Total Consumption –Rs. 52.6 bn, up 10% yoy

14%5% 4% 3% 17% 10% 15%

10% 13% 10%
Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18



2,564

1,144 1,046 1,183
906

194 219 158

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

Rental Income (Rs. mn)

10%

9M FY19 ςRetail Key Highlights

Total Rental Income –Rs. 7.4 bn, up 16% yoy

15% 10% 17%

2,298

1,242 1,080 1,178
888

136 182 122

HSP & Palladium PMC Chennai PMC Bengaluru PMC Pune PMC Mumbai Palladium
Chennai

Phoenix United
Lucknow

Phoenix United
Bareilly

EBITDA (Rs. mn) Total EBITDA –Rs. 7.1 bn , up 17% yoy 

11% 16% 27% 3%8% 12%26%
Opened 
in Feb’18

Opened 
in Feb’18
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10%16% 10%



709 730 713 776 803 839 839 886

Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19

PML owned Assets incl. High Street Phoenix & Palladium
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3,934 4,208
3,617

4,574 4,057 4,251 4,025
4,755

Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19
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Up 4% yoy 

Up 14% yoy 

Å Strong rental Income for Q3FY19 at Rs. 886 mn, up 14%; 9MFY19 rental income up 16% at Rs. 2,564 mn

Å Consumption of Rs. 4,755 mn in Q3 FY19, up 4% yoy

Consumption and rental income continue to grow



Q3 FY19 Q3 FY18 
% yoy

growth
9M FY19 9M FY18

% y-o-y
growth

Rental Income (Rs. mn)^ 886 776 14% 2,564 2,219 16%

Recoveries (CAM and 
other) (Rs. mn)

236 225 735 709

Total Income (Rs. mn) 1,121 1,001 12% 3,300 2,928 13%

Asset EBITDA (Rs. mn) 794 699 14% 2,298 2,074 11%

EBIDTA Margin (as % of 
Rental Income)   

90% 90% 90% 93%

Standalone EBITDA (Rs. 
mn)

663** 619 7% 2,025** 1,878 8%

Mall Rental Rate 
(Rs./sft pm)̂

403 369 9% 387 356 9%

Mall Consumption (Rs. mn) 4,755 4,574 4% 13,031 12,399 5%

Mall Trading Density 
(Rs./sft pm)

3,271 3,381 -3% 2,981 3,086 -3%

Mall Trading Occupancy (%) 95% 90% 96% 88%

^ Rental Income includes Commercial Offices; **Standalone EBITDA is lower than Mall EBITDA on account of business development expenditure, central resource salaries and other businessexpense

PML owned Assets incl. High Street Phoenix & Palladium

34
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Project Name FY2017 FY2018 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 9M FY19

Commercial 
Asset

Phoenix House 175 154 38 36 37 111

Centrium 81 69 20 22 24 66

Art Guild House 29 119 42 42 42 126

Retail Asset
High Street 
Phoenix

2,532 2,659 739 739 783 2,261

Total Rental Income reported 
by PML Standalone

2,837 3,022 839 839 886 2,564

PML owned Assets Income SplitςCommercial & Retail 

PML (Standalone entity) owns the following assets: 

Å Retail ςHigh Street Phoenix & Palladium: Leasable area of 0.74 msft

Å Phoenix House: Leasable area of 0.14 msft

Å Centrium: Leasable area of 0.10 msft

Å Art Guild House: Leasable area of 0.16 msft



Universal Square ςNew Event Space at HSP 



Universal Square ςNew Event Space at HSP 

KK Live in concert on 24th Nov 2018



339 343 343 351 357
380 376

388

Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19

Phoenix MarketCity, Chennai
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2,401 2,812 2,706 2,747 2,478 2,857 2,867 2,898

Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19
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Up 5% yoy 

Up 11% yoy 

Å Rental Income at Rs. 388 mn, up 11% yoy

Å EBITDA of Rs. 427 mn for Q3, up 12% yoy

Category changes in the retail product mix have had a positive impact on rental income

Note: PML owns 50.0% of CMDCPL. Hence, CMDCPL has been classified as an Associate of the Company, effective 31 March 2017, and its income from operations and expenses 
(including taxes) have not been consolidated in PML's results.



Phoenix MarketCityChennai

Q3 FY19 Q3 FY18 
% yoy 

growth
9M FY19 9M FY18

% yoy 
growth

Rental Income (Rs. mn) 388 351 11% 1,144 1,037 10%

Recoveries (CAM and 
other) 
(Rs. mn)

259 194 653 599

Total Income (Rs. mn) 647 545 19% 1,797 1,636 10%

EBITDA (Rs. mn) 427 382 12% 1,242 1,154 8%

EBIDTA Margin (as % of 
Rental Income)   

110% 109% 109% 111%

Rental Rate (Rs./sft pm) 139 132 5% 137 128 7%

Consumption (Rs. mn) 2,898 2,747 5% 8,625 8,264 4%

Trading Density (Rs./sft 
pm)

1,566 1,540 2% 1,565 1,530 2%

Trading Occupancy (%) 97% 92% 96% 94%
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Palladium Chennai

0.22 Million Sq. Ft.
Total Leasable Area

13th Oct 2017
Operations Begin

ÅPalladium Chennai became operational 
on 13th Oct 2017 with launch of H&M

ÅIncludes brands such as Michael Kors, 
Tumi, Coach, H&M, Shoppers Stop, etc.

ÅFull scale operations commenced from 
Feb 17, 2018



Palladium Chennai

Q3FY19 9MFY19

Rental Income (Rs. mn) 70 194

Recoveries (CAM and other) 
(Rs. mn)

47 110

Total Income (Rs. mn) 118 304

EBITDA (Rs. mn) 45 136

EBIDTA Margin (as % of 
Rental Income)   

65% 70%

Rental Rate (Rs./sft pm) 131 132

Consumption (Rs. mn) 297 775

Trading Density (Rs./sft pm) 852 796

Trading Occupancy (%) 81% 74%

41Note: Palladium Chennai is currently in its first year of operations. EBITDA margin will move closer to 100% once the mall stabilizes & occupancy increases above 90%
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Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19

Phoenix MarketCity, Bangalore
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2,859 3,100 3,183 3,514

Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19

C
o

n
su

m
p

tio
n

 (R
s.
 m

n
)

R
e
n
ta

l I
n

c
o

m
e

 (R
s.
 m

n
)

Up 7% yoy 

Up 10% yoy 

Å Rental Income at Rs. 361 mn for Q3, up 10% yoy

Å Trading density of Rs. 1,848 psfpm, up 5% yoy

Steady improvement in Rental Income and EBITDA 



Q3 
FY19 

Q3 
FY18 

% yoy 
growth

9M 
FY19 

9M 
FY18

% yoy 
growth

Rental Income (Rs. mn) 361 329 10% 1,046 953 10%

Recoveries (CAM and 
other) (Rs. mn)

167 176 512 504

Total Income (Rs. mn) 527 504 5% 1,557 1,457 7%

EBITDA (Rs. mn) ̂ 372 303 23% 1,080 929 16%

EBIDTA Margin 
(as % of Rental Income)   

103% 92% 103% 98%

Rental Rate (Rs./sft pm) 124 116 7% 119 115 3%

Consumption (Rs. mn) 3,514 3,299 7% 9,795 9,501 3%

Trading Density (Rs./sft pm) 1,848 1,767 5% 1,711 1,754 -2%

Trading Occupancy (%) 97% 95% 97% 92%

Phoenix MarketCityBangalore

43^ EBITDA is before fees paid to MarketCityResources Pvt.Ltd ςta[Ωǎ млл҈ ǎǳōǎƛŘƛŀǊȅ
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Phoenix MarketCity, Pune
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Up 15% yoy 

Up 17% yoy 

Å EBITDA at Rs. 400 mn, up 28% yoy, led by increasing consumption and sustained rental growth

Å Rental Income was Rs. 416 mn in Q3, up 17% yoy

High consumption leading to increased rental and superior operating performance



Phoenix MarketCityPune

Q3 FY19 Q3 FY18
% yoy 

growth
9M 

FY19 
9M 

FY18
% yoy 

growth

Rental Income (Rs. mn) 416 357 17% 1,183 1,026 15%

Recoveries (CAM and 
other) (Rs. mn)

192 207 600 634

Total Income (Rs. mn) 608 564 8% 1,783 1,660 7%

EBITDA (Rs. mn) 400 312 28% 1,178 926 27%

EBIDTA Margin (as % of 
Rental Income)   

96% 87% 10% 100% 90%
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Rental Rate (Rs./sft pm) 123 110 12% 113 106 7%

Consumption (Rs. mn) 3,405 2,969 15% 9,387 8,211 14%

Trading Density (Rs./sft pm) 1,501 1,340 12% 1,372 1,249 10%

Trading Occupancy (%) 94% 91% 95% 91%
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Q4 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q2 FY18 Q3 FY18 Q4 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19

Phoenix MarketCity, Mumbai
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Up 14% yoy 

Up 9% yoy 

Å PMC Mumbai reported a highest ever trading density of Rs. 1,292 psfpm

Å Consumption growth resulted in a strong EBITDA Margin of 100% at the centre. EBITDA for Q3 FY19 was up 34% yoy to Rs. 

310mn

Å EBITDA margin has improved by 19 ppsto 100% in Q3FY19 from 81% in Q3FY18

PMC Mumbai continues strong performance, establishing itself as a premium destination mall



Phoenix MarketCityMumbai

Q3FY19 Q3FY18 
% yoy

growth
9M 

FY19
9M 

FY18
%yoy

growth

Rental Income (Rs. mn) 311 284 9% 906 821 10%

Recoveries (CAM and 
other) (Rs. mn)

200 147 561 431

Total Income (Rs. mn) 512 432 18% 1,467 1,252 17%

EBITDA (Rs. mn) 310 231 34% 888 704 26%

EBIDTAMargin (as % of 
Rental Income) 

100% 81% 98% 86%

Rental Rate (Rs./sft pm) 99 96 4% 99 93 6%

Consumption (Rs. mn) 2,654 2,320 14% 7,203 6,173 17%

Trading Density (Rs./sft pm) 1,292 1,183 9% 1,195 1,059 13%

Trading Occupancy (%) 96% 91% 94% 91%
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Active Mall Management

1. Initial Selection: 

Select tenants based on 
brand appeal and 

suitability for the mall

2. Evaluation: 

Evaluate performance of 
brands on ongoing basis, 

compared to peers

3. Engagement: 

Regular engagement 
with tenants on 
performance / 

underperformance

4. Execution : 

Work jointly to enhance 
revenue through 

relocating and resizing 
tenants

Successful mall 
management is a 

function of regular 
engagement
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Revenue Cycle of a Mall
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Annual rent 
escalation in mid-
single digits

Rent escalation of 
mid to high teens 
in 3rd year

Majority of retail lease agreements at PML pay higher of minimum 
guarantee (MG) rents and revenue share (% of consumption)

Generally MG escalates by mid-double digits at the end of 3 years 
and mid-to-high single digits annually in the interim 

Typically a lease is renewed at the end of 5th year and the 
renegotiated MG / revenue share is significantly higher

Lease renewal at 
significantly higher 
rates
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PMC malls are currently in 
second leg of this growth
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60% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

36% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

25% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

51% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years

60% of leasable area for renewal over next 3 years
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HSP (2018)
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×In 2010, trading density and consumption at High
Street Phoenixwas at Rs1,055 psf pm and Rs4,371
mn, respectivelyČ today, hasgrown over >3x since
2010

×All MarketCitymallsare in similarposition(in termsof
trading density)asHSPwasin 2010; poisedto follow
similargrowth path asHSPovernext few years

Marketcityaŀƭƭǎ tƻƛǎŜŘ ǘƻ Ŧƻƭƭƻǿ I{tΩǎ ƎǊƻǿǘƘ ǇŀǘƘ  

F
Y

1
8

 R
e

n
ta

ls
 (R

s
m

n
)

Trading Density
(RsPsfpm)

HSP (2010)

Bubble size represents  consumption

MarketCitymalls to follow similar growth trajectory at HSP & Palladium

Long Term Sustainable Growth Delivered Through The Cycle 

Trading density
(psf)

Rental
(INR mn)

Consumption
(INR mn)

HSP ς2010 1,055 827 4,371

HSP (FY18) 3,034 3,022 16,456

HSP growth (FY10 ς118) 2.88x 3.65x 3.76x

PMC Mumbai (FY18) 1,044 1,102 8,143

PMC Pune (FY18) 1,224 1,386 10,828

PMC Bangalore (FY18) 1,694 1,275 12,361

PMC Chennai (FY18) 1,489 1,394 10,742

MarketcityMalls are attractively poised to exhibit similar long-term growth as HSP 
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Project 
Name

Total 
Area 
(msf)

Area Sold 
(msf)

Net 
Leasable 

Area 
(msf)

Area 
Leased 
(msf)

Average 
Rate 

(Rs./sq.ft)

Phoenix 
House

0.14 - 0.14 0.13 110̂

Centrium 0.28 0.18 0.10
#

0.10 91

Art Guild 
House

0.76 0.21
@

0.55
@

0.50 95

Phoenix 
Paragon Plaza

0.42 0.05 0.37 0.17 97

Fountainhead 
ςTower 1

0.17 0.00 0.17 0.12 68

Total 1.77 0.44 1.33 1.02

@Total Area sold is 0.38 msf out of which PML owns 0.17 msf ςthis area is also 
counted in area available for lease
^Rental Income from Phoenix House is part of Standalone results          #Area 
owned by PML

ü Art Guild House has a trading occupancy of 91% as of Dec 
2018

ü 9MFY19 rental income from Art Guild House came in at Rs. 
412 mn

Operational Update ςCommercial Portfolio
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#For Q3FY19

53

The St. Regis, 
Mumbai 

Courtyard by 
Marriott, Agra 

Keys 395 193

Restaurants & Bar 10 4

Occupancy (%)# 82% 79%

Average room rent 
(Rs. / room night)#

12,422 4,646

The St. Regis, Mumbai

ü 82% room occupancy in Q3 FY19 vs 76% in Q3 FY18

ü 23%EBITDA growth in Q3 FY19over same period last year

ü ImprovedADR in Q3FY19 vs same period last year

Courtyard by Marriott, Agra

ü Total Revenue was at Rs. 67mn

ü Q3 FY19 room occupancy at 79% at with ARR of Rs. 4,646

Operational Update ςHospitality



Q3FY19 Q3 FY18 
% yoy

growth
9M FY19 9M FY18

% yoy
growth

Revenue from 
Rooms (Rs. mn) 

368 323 14% 968 869 11%

Revenue from F&B 
and Banqueting (Rs. 
mn) 

397 357 11% 986 926 7%

Other Operating 
Income (Rs. mn) 

74 87 213 214

Total Income (Rs. 
mn) 

839 767 9% 2,167 2,008 8%

Operating EBITDA
(Rs. mn)

353 287 23% 843 717 18%

Occupancy (%) 82% 76% 6 pps 80% 73% 7 pps

ARR (Rs.) 12,422 12,217 2% 11,753 11,222 5%

The St. Regis, Mumbai
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Q3 FY19 Q3 FY18 9M FY19 9M FY18

Revenue from Rooms (Rs. mn) 67 59 129 116

Revenue from F&B and 
Banqueting (Rs. mn) 

49 50 108 116

Other Operating Income
(Rs.mn)

2 5 5 13

Total Income (Rs. mn) 118 114 242 245

Occupancy (%) 79% 73% 66% 61%

ARR (Rs.) 4,646 4,686 3,876 3,636

Courtyard by Marriott, Agra
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ÅPremiumandupscale,large-scaleresidentialdevelopments

ÅProduct design, quality and location in or around mixed-use
destinationshaveestablishedthe projectasa marketleader

ÅExpectsubstantial free cashflows from residential projects in the
comingyears:
ÅCashflowsfrom soldinventorysufficientto coverconstruction

costto completeproject
ÅSellingpricesfor the projectsmore than doubledin the last 5

years (CAGR of 18-20% over the last 5 years) while
constructionscostshaveincreasedby onlyc5-10%
ÅResidualinventory (both ready and under-construction) at

currentpricesrepresentssignificantlyhigherprofit margins

ÅBengaluru(One BangaloreWest and Kessaku): Executionat OBW
Tower6 is progressingwell; KessakuTowers(2ςSora, Niwa) arealso
nearingcompletion; we are planningto launchOBWTower7 in the
nearfuture

Residential Portfolio: High Margin, Cash Flow Business

One Bangalore West and Kessaku

The Crest

Residential portfolio to aid in significant free cash flow generation
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## Note that of the nine towers in One Bangalore West (OBW), only Towers 1-6 have been launched 

57

Project Name 
(operational)

Saleable area (msf)
Area Sold 

(msf) 
Sales Value 

(Rs. mn) 
Average Selling Price 

(Rs. psf)
Collections 

(Rs. mn) 

Revenue recognized 
(Rs. mn) 

Total 
Area

Area 
launched

Balance 
Area 

in Q3 FY19  Cumulative

One Bangalore West, 
Bengaluru

2.20 1.48 0.72## 1.28 12,843 10,040 11,703 199 11,362

Kessaku, Bengaluru 0.99 0.57 0.42 0.25 3,755 15,262 2,527 0 1,694

The Crest, Chennai 0.53 0.53 0.00 0.44 3,853 8,736 3,713 0 3,683

Total 3.72 2.58 1.14 1.97 20,451 10,401 17,944 199 16,739

ü Q3 FY19 Revenue recognition of Rs. 199 mn 

ü Total collections during the three months ended 31st Dec 2018 were Rs. 360 mn

ü Sales in 9M FY19 ςOBW ς21 units (53,113 sft), Rs. 802 mn in sales value; Achieved sales price of Rs. 15,100/sft

ü Sales in 9M FY19 ςKessakuς3 units (18,225 sft), Rs. 294 mn in sales value; Achieved sales price of Rs. 16,097/sft

Key highlights 

Operational Update ςResidential Portfolio



Sr. No Top Institutional Investors % Shareholding

1 NordeaBank 6.90%

2 Schroder 3.17%

3 Fidelity 2.49%

4 TT Funds 2.38%

5 Reliance MutualFund 2.05%

6 PabraiFunds 1.69%

7 Van Eck 1.49%

8 Vanguard 1.29%

9 Mondrian 1.17%

10 UTIMutual Fund 0.94%

Shareholding Pattern

62.80%

27.98%

5.01%
2.82%1.39%

Promoters

FII

DII

Public

Corporate bodies

Shareholding Pattern as on 31st Dec 2018
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Q3 & 9MFY19 Highlights 
Overview and Strategy 
Financial Results
Business Performance 
Annexure

Iridium Spa at The St.Regis, Mumbai



1,824
2,039

2,293
2,601

2,837
3,022

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Rental Income (Rs.mn)

11,711
13,185

14,403
15,438 16,264 16,456

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Consumption (Rs.mn)

2,020
2,263

2,553
2,741 2,894 3,034

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Average Trading Density (Rs./sft pm)FY13-18 
CAGR –7%

FY13-18 
CAGR –11%

High Street Phoenix & Palladium Mall

60



858

1,109
1,196

1,286
1,394

FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Rental Income (Rs.mn)

61

518

6,938

10,481
11,289 10,699 10,742

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Consumption (Rs.mn)FY14-18 
CAGR –12%

FY14-18 
CAGR –13%

Phoenix MarketCityChennai

800

1,226
1,480 1,572 1,553 1,489

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Average Trading Density (Rs./sft pm)

Note: PML owns 50.0% of CMDCPL and CMDCPL has been classified as an Associate of the Company effective 31 March 2017. Hence, it's income from operations and expenses 
(including taxes) have not been consolidated in PML's results
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768
876

958
1,090

1,275

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Rental Income (Rs.mn)

62

3,832

6,573
7,753

8,859
10,200

12,361

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Consumption (Rs.mn)

745

975
1,131

1,287
1,444

1,694

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

FY13-18 
CAGR –16%

FY13-18 
CAGR –26%

Phoenix MarketCityBangalore

Average Trading Density (Rs./sft pm)



640
789

941
1,035

1,202

1,386

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Rental Income (Rs.mn)
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4,610
6,221

7,650
8,659

9,629
10,828

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Consumption (Rs.mn)

653
812

975
1,077

1,208 1,224

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Average Trading Density (Rs./sft pm)

FY13-18 
CAGR –17%

FY13-18 
CAGR –19%

Phoenix MarketCityPune



750

934
991 954 926

1,102

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Rental Income (Rs.mn)
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2,818

4,460
5,480 5,957

6,957
8,143

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Consumption (Rs.mn)

454
586

705
797

942
1,044

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Average Trading Density (Rs./sft pm)

FY13-18 
CAGR –8%

FY13-18 
CAGR –24%

Phoenix MarketCityMumbai



Asset 
Type

SPV Asset Name  
PML 

Ownership
FY18 Debt 
(Rs. mn)

Q1FY19 Debt 
(Rs. mn)

Q2FY19 Debt
(Rs.mn)

Q3FY19 Debt
(Rs.mn)

Retail &  
Mixed-

Use

PMLStandalone High Street Phoenix, Mumbai  100% 7,174 9,263 9,254 8,632
Classic Mall 
Development

Phoenix MarketCity, Chennai  
50% 4,779 4,675 4,563 4,500

The Crest C (Residential)
Vamona 
Developers

Phoenix MarketCity, Pune  
100% 6,325 6,207 7,112 6,903

East Court (Commercial) 
Island Star Mall 
Developers

PhoenixMarketCity,Bangalore 51% 4,215 4,083 3,971 3,896

Offbeat 
Developers

Phoenix MarketCity, Mumbai  
100% 7,366 6,819 7,144 7,121Art Guild House (Commercial)  

Centrium(Commercial)  
Blackwood 
Developers

Phoenix United, Bareilly  100% 880 833 975 968

UPAL DevelopersPhoenix United, Lucknow  100% 878 807 841 791
Graceworks 
Realty & Leisure 

Phoenix Paragon Plaza 
(Commercial)  

67% 1,093 1,085 1,151 1,179

Hotel& 
Residentia

l

Palladium 
Constructions

One Bangalore West&
Kessaku(Residential)
Courtyard by Marriott, Agra 
(Hotel)*

80% 1,753 2,105 2,157 2,080

Pallazzio Hotels 
& Leisure

The St. Regis, Mumbai  73% 5,685 5,438 5,312 5,187

Retail
Destiny 
Hospitality

Phoenix MarketCity, Lucknow 100% - 2,582 2,670 2,855

Office Alliance Spaces Fountainhead 75% - - - 639

Total Total  40,121 43,896 45,150 44,750

Q3 FY19 Debt Across Subsidiaries
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Operational

Under 
Development



Varun Parwal
Contact: +91 22 3001 6737
Email: varun.p@phoenixmarketcity.in

Ashwin Bajaj/ Ajay Tambhale
Contact: +91 22 6169 5988
Email: pml@churchgatepartners.com

Website:http:// www.thephoenixmills.com/investordesk.html
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